InCred finance PUBLIC NOTICE FOR SUBSEQUENT AUCTION FOR SALE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY UNDER SARFAESI ACT, 2002

LAST DATE & TIME OF SUBMISSION OF EMD AND DOCUMENTS ON OR BEFORE SUNDAY, 04th JUNE 2023_06:00 PM

SALE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY/IES MORTGAGED TO INCRED FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED UNDER SECURITIZATION AND RECONSTRUCTION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND ENFORCEMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST ACT, 2002 (NO.54 OF 2002)

Whereas, the Authorized Officer of InCred Financial Services Limited has taken possession of the following property/ies pursuant to the notice issued under Section 13(2) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules 2002 in the following loan account with right to sell the same on "AS IS WHERE IS BASIS", "AS IS WHAT IS BASIS" and "WHATEVER THERE IS BASIS" for realization of lender's dues plus interest as detailed hereunder and whereas consequent upon failure to repay the dues, the authorized officer in exercise of power conferred under Section 13(4) of the said Act has taken possession over the property and proposes to realize the Lender's dues by sale of the said property/ies through public auction via offline physical mode.

DESCRIPTION OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTIES

Name of Bo	orrower/Co-borrower(s)/Guarantor(s)	Name of Owner of the Property	Description of Immovable Property	Date of Demand Notice Outstanding Amount	Date of Possession	Details of Reserve Price	Inspection Date and Time	Auction Date
1. 2.	 Angel Trust Angel Vidhya Mandir Matriculation School, No.100, Vaigai Dam Road, Andipatty, Tamil Nadu 625512 P.Thanga Pandian D.No. 8-7/16A, Agraharam Street, Andipatti, Theni, Tamil Nadu 625512 	Angel Trust	Item.1 All that piece and parcel of land situated at Dindigul District, Dindigul Registration District, Vathalagundu Sub Registration District, Nilakottai Taluk, Vathalagundu Village and Town Panchayath, Otrai Street, Agraharam Old Door No.5/6/23 and New Door No.9/6/23 House and Vacant land is within the boundaries hereunder	Total outstanding amount to Rs. 59,47,535/- (Fifty Nine Lakh Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred and Thirty Five Only)	18 th March, 2023	Rs. 99,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Nine Lakh Only)	Monday, 29 th May 2023 to Sunday, 04 th June 2023 (10:00 a.m. to 06:00 pm)	Monday, 05 th June 2023, 03:00 pm to 06:00 pm
3.	T.Priya D.No. 8-7/16A, Agraharam Street, Andipatti, Theni, Tamil Nadu 625512		North of : Thatar Street, South of : Otrai Street, East of : House of Veeravall N.Parameswar iyer, West of : House of A.Gopalakrishna iyer, The land	Thirty Five Only) vide Demand Notice dated 12 th February 2022 for Loan Account		Earnest Money Deposit:		
4.	Nagarathinam No.9-1-18, Sivankovil Street, Batlagundu, Nilakottai, Dinigul, Tamil Nadu 624202		measuring East west 11 ft and North south 213 ft and totally measuring 2343 sq.ft i.e, 217.75sq.meter Vacant land. In the said land on southern side measuring east west 11*10=110 sq.ft i.e., 10.22 sq.meter in that house is constructed and with all its amenities, In the said land on middle	No. LNDEL21017- 180026624 & LNDEL21020- 211618700		Rs. 9,90,000/- (Rupees Nine Lakh Ninety Thousand Only)		
			portion measuring East west 11*20=220 sq.ft i.e.,			Bid Increment Amount:		

InCred finance

PUBLIC NOTICE FOR SUBSEQUENT AUCTION FOR SALE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY UNDER SARFAESI ACT, 2002

20.45 sq.meter in the house is constructed on it and		
with all its amenities.	Bid Ind	crement
with an its uncontros.	Amount Rs. 5	
Item.2 All that piece and parcel of land situated at		nousand
	only).	
Dindigul District, Dindigul Registration District,		
Vathalagundu Sub Registration District, Nilakottai		
Taluk, Vathalagundu Village and Town		
Panchayath, Otrai Street, Agraharam Old Door		
No.5/6/22 and New Door No.9/6/22 House and		
Vacant land is within the boundaries hereunder		
North of : East West Thatar Street, South of : East		
West Otrai Street, East of : House of Velusamy,		
West of : House of A.Gopalakrishna iyer		
The land measuring East west on North 11 ³ / ₄ ft on		
south 11 ft and North south 207 ft and totally		
measuring 2354 ³ / ₄ sq.ft i.e, 217.75 sq.meter Vacant		
land. In the said land the house is constructed		
measuring East west 11*22=242 sq.ft. and the		
house is constructed measuring East West		
11*33=363 sq.ft and with all its amenities. And the		
remaining land exists as vacant land. The above		
said property is in Natham S.No.412B/10A1A1A		
bearing Land patta no. 1906, 1907 in New		
S.No.1329/26 and 1329/27.		
Together with all buildings and structures attached		
to the earth or permanently fastened to anything		
attached to earth both present and future and all		
easamentary/mamool rights		

TERMS & CONDITIONS OF THE PUBLIC AUCTION

1) The Subsequent Auction is being held on "AS IS WHERE IS", "AS IS WHAT IS BASIS" and "WHATEVER THERE IS BASIS" and the mode of public auction would be offline through physical presence of interested bidders.

2) To the best of knowledge and information of the Authorised Officer, there is no encumbrance on any property. However, the intending bidders should make their own independent inquiries regarding the encumbrances, title of property/ies put on Subsequent auction and claims/ rights/ dues/ affecting the property, prior to submitting their bid. The Subsequent Auction advertisement does not constitute and will not be deemed to constitute any commitment or any representation of the

InCred finance PUBLIC NOTICE FOR SUBSEQUENT AUCTION FOR SALE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY UNDER SARFAESI ACT, 2002

Company. The property is being sold with all the existing and future encumbrances whether known or unknown to the Company. The Authorised Officer/ Secured Creditor shall not be responsible in any way for any third-party claims/ rights/ dues.

- 3) It shall be the responsibility of the bidders to inspect and satisfy themselves about the asset and specification before submitting their Bid. The prospective bidders who are interested in Subsequent auction will be permitted to inspect the property at the scheduled date and time as mentioned above.
- 4) The prospective bidders/purchasers should be physically present on the date fixed for Subsequent Auction at the office premises, i.e. InCred Financial Services Limited, No. 256 J/3, SR Plaza, 1st Floor, Bye Pass Road, Madurai 625016, Tamil Nadu
- 5) The interested bidder has to deposit the earnest money deposit (EMD) as referred in notice by way of demand draft or pay order favouring "INCRED FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMTED" payable at Chennai on or before the last date of bid submission as mentioned above. The amount of EMD paid by the successful bidder shall be adjusted towards the sale price. The intending bidder/ purchaser is required to carry the copies of the following documents at the time of Auction viz. i) Copy of the Demand Draft; ii) Copy of PAN Card; iii) Proof of Identification/ Address Proof (KYC) viz. self-attested copy of Voter ID Card/ Driving License/ Passport/ Ration Card etc.; without which the Bid is liable to be rejected.
- 6) During the Bidding, the Bidder can improve their Bid Amount as per the 'Bid Increase Amount' (mentioned above) or its multiple and in case higher bid is placed during time of the Auction, the bidder who submits the highest bid amount (not below the Reserve Price) on the closure of the Auction Process shall be declared as Successful Bidder by the Authorized Officer/ Secured Creditor, after required verification.
- 7) The Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of the successful bidder shall be retained towards part sale consideration and the EMD of unsuccessful bidders shall be refunded along with acknowledgment. The Earnest Money Deposit shall not bear any interest. The successful bidder shall have to deposit 25% of the sale price, adjusting the EMD already paid, immediately after the acceptance of bid price by the Authorized Officer and the balance 75% of the sale price on or before 15th day of sale or within such extended period as agreed upon in writing as per Rule-9 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rule 2002 by and solely at the discretion of the Authorized Officer. In case of default in payment by the successful bidder, the amount already deposited by the offer shall be liable to be forfeited and property shall be put to re-auction and the defaulting bidder shall have no claim/ right in respect of said property/ amount.
- 8) It shall solely be the responsibility of the successful bidder to get the sale certificate registered. All expenses relating to stamp duty, registration charges, transfer charges and any other expenses and charges in respect of the registration of the sale certificate issued in format prescribed under the SARFAESI Act & Rules thereto for the above referred Immovable Properties/Property shall be borne by the successful bidder/purchaser. The sale certificate has to be registered at the earliest as per state Laws/Rules regarding transfer else the purchaser has to give the request letter to the secured creditor mentioning the registration.
- 9) No persons other than the intending bidders/offeror themselves, or their duly Authorized representative shall be allowed to participate in the auction / sale proceedings. However, the sale certificate shall be registered in favor of purchaser only in whose name bid application form has been submitted. The Authorized Officer, who is not bound to accept the highest offer, has the absolute right to accept or reject any or all offer(s) or adjourn/ postpone/ cancel the Auction without assigning any reason thereof.
- 10) The borrowers/mortgagor are also hereby informed that they must take delivery of their personal house-hold belongings/articles lying inside the said mortgaged Property under the custody of InCred Financial Services Limited, if any within 30 days from the date of publication, with prior intimation to InCred Financial Services Limited failing which the InCred Financial Services Limited shall have no liability/responsibility to the same and will dispose of at the risk of borrowers/ mortgagor.
- 11) Special Instruction: Bidding in the last movement should be avoided in the bidders own interest as neither the InCred Financial Services Limited will be responsible for any lapse/failure and in order to ward of such contingent situations bidders are requested to make all necessary arrangement/alternatives back-up etc., so that they are able to circumvent such situation and are able to participate in the auction successfully. The auction sale will automatically get closed at the expiry time frame of auction sale as mentioned above. The Authorised Officer can exercise its discretion to extend the auction sale by 15 to 30 minutes.

STATUTORY 30 DAYS SALE NOTICE UNDER THE SARFAESI ACT, 2002

THE BORROWER/ GUARANTORS ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO PAY THE SUM AS MENTIONED ABOVE ALONG WITH UPTO DATED INTEREST AND ANCILLARY EXPENSES BEFORE THE DATE OF AUCTION, FAILING WHICH THE PROPERTY WILL BE AUCTIONED/ SOLD AND BALANCE DUES, IF ANY, WILL BE RECOVERED WITH INTEREST AND COST.

InCred finance PUBLIC NOTICE FOR SUBSEQUENT AUCTION FOR SALE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY UNDER SARFAESI ACT, 2002

DATE: 02nd May 2023 PLACE: Batlagundu, Dindigul AUTHORISED OFFICER INCRED FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED (FORMERLY KNOWN AS KKR INDIA FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED)

FOR ANY QUERY/CONCERN WITH RESPECT TO THE SAID SUBSEQUENT AUCTION, THE INTERESTED PERSON CAN CONTACT THE AUTHORISED OFFICER OF THE SECURED CREDITOR WHOSE DETAILS ARE AS MENTIONED BELOW: NAME – Sivamanikandan R

Contact No. & Email ID - 9171949314, sivamanikandan.r@incred.com